

*To be argued by:*  
William E. Brueckner, Esq.  
(Time requested: 20 minutes)

APL No. APL-2021-00021  
Appellate Division, Fourth Department Docket No. CA 19-01672  
Genesee County Clerk's Index No. E67594

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

BATAVIA TOWNHOUSES, LTD., ARLINGTON HOUSING  
CORPORATION, and BATAVIA INVESTORS, LTD.

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

– against –

COUNCIL OF CHURCHES HOUSING DEVELOPMENT  
FUND COMPANY, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

MCCONVILLE, CONSIDINE, COOMAN  
& MORIN, P.C.  
William E. Brueckner, Esq.  
Kevin S. Cooman, Esq.  
25 East Main Street, Suite 500  
Rochester, New York 14614  
(585) 546-2500  
wbrueckner@mccmlaw.com  
kcooman@mccmlaw.com  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

April 16, 2021

---

---

**RULE 500.1(f): CORPORATE DISCLOSURE**

Defendant/Appellant Council of Churches Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. (the “*Churches*”), is the sole General Partner of Plaintiff/Respondent Batavia Townhouses, Ltd. (the “*Partnership*”). The Partnership owns and operates a low and moderate income housing project in Batavia, New York. Plaintiffs/Respondents Arlington Housing Corporation and Batavia Investors, Ltd. are the only limited partners of the Partnership (the “*Limited Partners*”). Churches has no other parents, subsidiaries or affiliates.

**RULE 500.13(a): STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION**

On December 17, 2018, the Churches initiated an action against the Limited Partners in the United States District Court for the Western District of New York. *Council of Churches Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. v. Arlington Housing Corporation and Batavia Investors, Ltd.*, Case No. 6:18-cv-06920-CJS-MAP (W.D.N.Y.). By the complaint in that action, the Churches seek a declaration that the Limited Partners have no basis to remove the Churches as the general partner of the Partnership, and an injunction against further threats or conduct to that end. The Limited Partners counterclaimed, seeking a declaration of the parties' rights and appropriate injunctive relief.

By a Stipulated Order dated August 27, 2019, that action has been, and remains, stayed pending the outcome of this appeal.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED</b>	v
<b>STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b>	ix
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b>	1
<b>THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION</b>	10
<b>LEGAL ARGUMENT</b>	
IN THIS BILATERAL DISPUTE, THE WRAPAROUND NOTE AND MORTGAGE IS ENFORCEABLE BECAUSE THE PARTNERSHIP REPEATEDLY AND REGULARLY REAFFIRMED ITS OBLIGATIONS	10
I. THE EVOLUTION OF NEW YORK LAW REGARDING THE REAFFIRMATION OF DEBT	12
A. New York’s Common Law Recognized Both Oral and Written Acknowledgements	15
B. Statutory Elimination of Oral Acknowledgements General Obligation Law §17-101	16
C. Statutory Acknowledgments Clarified for Mortgages General Obligations Laws §17-105	19
D. Section 17-105’s Express Written Promise is Required Only in Actions Involving a Dispute Over the Ownership of Real Property	22
II. THE PARTNERSHIP’S ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORTING REAFFIRMED THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE WRAPAROUND NOTE AND MORTGAGE	24
A. The Partnership’s Annual Audited Financial Statements	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

B. The Partnership's Annual Tax Returns	26
C. Both Types of the Partnership's Annual Financial Reports Were Independently Adequate to Acknowledge and Reaffirm the WrapAround Note and Mortgage	26
1. The Financial Reports are Writings Signed by an Authorized Representative of the Partnership	27
2. The Financial Reports Show Nothing Inconsistent with an Intent to Honor the Obligation	29
3. The Financial Reports Were Delivered Annually to the Churches and to the Limited Partners	30
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

### STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

D.C. Code 29-709.02	9 n.1
N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules 213	12
N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules 5602	10
N.Y. General Obligations Law §17-101	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. General Obligations Law §17-105	<i>passim</i>
1961 Legislative Document No. 65(F), as reprinted in McKinney’s 1961 Session Laws of New York 1873	18 - 20, 22

### JUDICIAL PRECEDENT:

<i>In re Brill</i> , 318 B.R. 49 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)	17
<i>Calltrol Corp. v. DialConnection, LLC</i> , 51 Misc.3d 1221[A], 2016 WL 2860753 (Sup. Court, Westchester County, 2016)	17
<i>Celia v. Shah</i> , 94 Misc.2d 932 (District Court, Nassau County, 1978)	17
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Polimeni</i> , 258 A.D.2d 361 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1999), <i>lv. dismissed</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 952 (1999)	25, 27
<i>Clarkson Company, Ltd., v. Shaheen</i> , 533 F.Supp. 905 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	26
<i>Cocks v. Weeks</i> , 7 Hill 45 (1844)	15

## JUDICIAL PRECEDENT (con't):

<u>Connecticut Trust &amp; Safe Deposit Co. v. Wead,</u> 172 N.Y. 497 (1902)	17-18
<u>Curtiss Wright Corp. v. Intercontinent Corp.,</u> 277 App. Div. 13 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1950)	13
<u>Dean v. Hewitt,</u> 5 Wendell 257 (1830)	15
<u>Essex Road Real Estate Corp. v. Piluso,</u> 68 A.D.2d 923 (2d Dept. 1979)	17
<u>Estate of Vengroski v. Garden Inn,</u> 114 A.D.2d 927 (2d Dept. 1985)	13, 26
<u>George Tsunis Real Estate Inc., v. Benedict,</u> 116 A.D.3d 1002 (2d Dept. 2014)	17
<u>Hakim v. Hakim,</u> 99 A.D.3d 498 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2012)	27
<u>Hakim v. Peckel Family Ltd. Partnership,</u> 280 A.D.2d 645 (2d Dept. 2001)	23
<u>Henry v. Root,</u> 33 N.Y. 526 (1865)	15, 17
<u>Karpa Realty Group, LLC, v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l. Trust Co.,</u> 164 A.D.3d 886 (2d Dept. 2018)	23
<u>Knoll v. Datek Securities Corp.,</u> 2 A.D.3d 594 (2d Dept. 2003)	17
<u>Leising v. Multiple R Development,</u> 249 A.D.2d 920 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 1998)	27
<u>Lew Morris Demolition Co. v. Board of Education,</u> 40 N.Y.2d 516 (1976)	16

## JUDICIAL PRECEDENT (con't):

<u>Lynford v. Williams</u> , 34 A.D.3d 761 (2d Dept. 2006)	16
<u>M'Crea v. Purmort</u> , 16 Wendell 460 (1936)	15
<u>In re Meyrowitz' Estate</u> , 114 N.Y.S.2d 541 (Surr. Court, New York County, 1952)	26
<u>Mintz v. Greenberg</u> , 5 A.D.2d 774 (2d Dept. 1958), <u>aff'd.</u> , 5 N.Y.2d 909 (1959)	19
<u>Nelux Holdings, Int'l v. Dweck</u> , 160 A.D.3d 520 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2018)	27
<u>Park Associates v. Crescent Park Assoc.</u> , 159 A.D.2d 460 (2d Dept. 1990)	27
<u>Petito v. Piffath</u> , 85 N.Y.2d 1 (1994), <u>reargument den.</u> , 85 N.Y.2d 858, <u>cert. den.</u> , 516 U.S. 864 (1995)	23
<u>Scheuer v. Scheuer</u> , 308 N.Y. 447 (1955)	12, 13
<u>Shapely v. Abbott</u> , 42 N.Y. 443 (1870)	15
<u>Sharova v. Wells Fargo Bank</u> , 62 Misc.3d 925 (Sup. Court, Kings County, 2019)	23
<u>Shohfi v. Shohfi</u> , 303 N.Y. 370 (1952)	19
<u>Sullivan v. Troser Management, Inc.</u> , 15 A.D.3d 1011 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2005)	27
<u>Talarico v. Thomas Timmins Contracting Co., Inc.</u> , 1995 W.L. 422034 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 1995)	28
<u>Tortora v. Malve Realty &amp; Const. Co.</u> , 96 N.Y.S.2d 388 (Sup. Court, New York County, 1950), <u>aff'd.</u> , 283 App. Div. 769 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept., 1954)	19



**JUDICIAL PRECEDENT (con't):**

<u><i>U.S. Bank, N.A., v. Martin</i></u> , 144 A.D.3d 891 (2d Dept. 2016)	23
<u><i>Victory Investment Corp., Muskogee Electric Traction Co.</i></u> , 150 F.2d 889 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1945), <u><i>cert. den.</i></u> , 326 U.S. 774 (1945)	28
<u><i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Alessi</i></u> , 133 A.D.3d 1216 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2015)	29
<u><i>Yadegar v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l. Trust Co.</i></u> , 164 A.D.3d 945 (2d Dept. 2018)	23

**TREATISIES AND OTHER SECONDARY AUTHORITIES:**

<u>BERGMAN ON NEW YORK FORECLOSURES</u> §5.11[6](a) (Bender 2019)	22
<u>BERGMAN ON NEW YORK FORECLOSURES</u> §5.11[7] (Bender 2019)	21
